A motion was made by Commissioner Coates, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to approve the Board of 

Education’s FY2025 Inter-Category Budget Transfer Request for twelve million dollars 

($12,000,000.00) *Commissioner Patterson was not present for the vote. 

Request for Post-Event Funding: Charles County Commission for Women Legislative Breakfast  
(Ms. Kenberly Stephens, Commissioner Specialist/ Staff Liaison, Commission for Women) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with

[...]

FY2026 General Fund Operating Budget summary of the add/delete the Commissioners agreed to at 

the last work session: 

Commissioner Collins:  

ADD: University of Maryland C.D. Mote Jr Incentive Awards Program: 4-year total of $237,600 

Source: Fund Balance fifty-nine thousand four hundred dollars ($59,400.00). 

Commissioner Bowling:  

ADD: Charitable Trust additional funding  

Source: Fund Balance three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.00). 

ADD: Support for the Beginner Farmer/Rancher Program at the Charles County Soil Conservation 

District- to purchase additional equipment  

Source: Fund Balance fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00).  

Commissioner Coates:  

ADD: Support of the Mediation Center  

Source: Fund Balance ninety-eight thousand eight hundred dollars ($98,800.00).  

Commissioner Stewart:  

ADD: Commissioner Scholarship Fund  

Source: Fund Balance two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00)  

ADD: Support of the Mediation Center Source: Fund Balance  forty-eight thousand dollars 

($48,000.00) included in Commissioner Coates request for ninety eight thousand eight hundred dollars 

($98,800.00). 

ADD: Library's Compensation Study  

Source: Fund Balance thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00)  

Commissioner Patterson:  

ADD: Funding for the Military Alliance Council  

Source: Fund Balance fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00)  

Remaining Unassigned Fund Balance after future years commitment is one million nine hundred and 

ninety-one thousand six dollars ($1,991,006.00). 

Mr. Dyer reviewed the FY2026-FY2030 Capital Budget summary of the add/delete the Commissioners 

agreed to at the last work session: 

Commissioner Bowling:  

Land Preservation Utilize Affordable Surplus of one point eight ($1.8) million dollars. 

Added nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000.00 by reducing the FY2026-FY2030 Debt 

Affordability. 

Remaining FY2026-FY2030 Debt Affordability is nine hundred and thirty eight thousand dollars 

($938,000.00). 

*Break 9:45 a.m. -9:51 a.m. 

Roll Call 

A roll call was taken.   Commissioners Collins was present in person. Commissioner Bowling and 

Coates were virtual. *Commissioners Stewart and Patterson were absent. 

*Commissioner Stewart joined session virtually at about 10:01 a.m.

[...]

Capital Improvement Projects  

Mr. Jacob Dyer, Acting Director, Ms. Samantha Chiriaco, and Ms. TaTanya Bowman, Assistant Chief 

of Budget, Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services, explained that the Commissioners that 

balance budget for FY2026 was five hundred and ninety five million eighty-one thousand five hundred 

dollars ($595,081,500.00) and was requesting approval. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Coates, seconded by Commissioner Bowling and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to set the fiscal year 

2026 real property tax rate at the current rate of one point one four one dollars ($1.41) per one hundred

[...]

A motion was made by Commissioner Coates, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Bowling, Coates, Stewart, and Collins present, voting in favor to adopt Resolution  

2025-08 for the Fiscal Year 2026 General Fund Operating Budget in the amount of five hundred 

ninety-five million eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($595,081,500.00) and to approve the 

fiscal year 2026 new position list for General Fund operations which includes adding to the authorized 

strength of the Sheriff’s Office, one (1) Digital Evidence Custodian and converting seven (7) part time 

positions and one (1) full time reduced hour position to full time.